between the townships of Lake Ida and McDonaldsville, in said Norman county, Minnesota.

That the money shall be expended under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1905.

## CHAPTER 114.

H. F. No. 254.

An act to amend section six thousand four hundred eighty-five (6485) of the General Statutes of 1894, the same being section two hundred (200) of the penal code, relating to the punishment of robbery in the first degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section six thousand four hundred eighty-five (6485) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred ninety-four (1894), the same being section two hundred (200) of the penal code, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6485. Robbery in the first degree is punish- Punishment able by imprisonment in the state prison for not less than of robbery in first degree. five (5) years, nor more than forty (40) years; provided, that this act shall not apply to any act done or offense committed prior to the passage hereof, but the provisions of the law now in force prescribing the punishment of said offense shall continue in force as to all such offenses.

- SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1905.